
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kisi Smith-Charlemagne, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kisi.smith-charlemagne@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523027 

Date: 28 October 2022 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
Cllr David Else 

Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr George Wilson 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Christine Baker   
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday, 1 November 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2022 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is 
extremely limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Stephen Rix,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions  

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included on 

the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.  

 
3   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2022 and published 

on the Council’s website.  

 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of the 

public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Wednesday 2 November 
2022. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in accordance 

with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Wednesday 2 November 
2022.  
 

6   MTFP MID-YEAR REVIEW  (Pages 11 - 32) 
  
 Review the progress of the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2022/23 – 2025/26. 

 
7   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN STRATEGIC REVIEW  

(Pages 33 - 48) 
  
 Review the financial plan for the Council’s housing. 

 
 



 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Mark Mills, Policy Officer - Scrutiny  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk 

Kisi Smith-Charlemagne, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523258 or email: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 1 

27.09.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES  -  27 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
 
 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr David Else, Cllr Chris Howard, Cllr Peter Martin and Cllr George Wilson 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Brian Edmonds (via zoom) Jerry Hyman and Councillor Mark Merryweather 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

Apologies for absences were received from Councillor Peter Martin, Councillor 
Chris Howard, Councillor David Else and Councillor George Wilson.  Apologies 
were also received from Mark Mills Scrutiny Officer. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2)   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3  MINUTES (Agenda item 3)   
 

The minutes were approved for the meeting held on 20 June 2022. 
 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no specific questions from members of the Council. However, 
Councillor Jerry Hyman attended the meeting to ask questions relating to item 6 
Corporate Performance, item 9 Business Transformation and item 14 Property 
Investment  Advisory Board update.  
 

6  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 (Agenda item 6)   
 

Louise Norie, Policy Manager, introduced the Q1 performance report noting that the 
Heads of Service were in attendance to answer any questions.  She informed the 
Committee that there had been a significant improvement in the performance 
indicators for the Q1 compared to the previous 2 quarters and highlighted that for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 2 

27.09.22 
 

 

the first time the report included Capital Monitoring.    The Chair discussed the 
performance indicators on page 23 and noted the reduction of red indicators had 
decreased from 53 to 39.  The Chair brought the Committees attention to the 
General Fund Account Summary on page 27 of the papers and noted that the 
Finance and Property treasury income had shown a sharp improvement because of 
the hike in interest rates, equating to £472,000 of income.  However, there had 
been an adverse impact on General Funding due to the inflation on contracts and 
utility bills.  He also noted that Planning had faced challenges due to higher costs 
and lower income. 
 
Councillor Heagin welcomed the 
[...]
ere on hold.  Andrew Smith, Head of Housing and Communities, confirmed that 
the Chair was correct.  He also confirmed that the review and report would go to the 
O&S Resources Committee on 7 November. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Hyman to address the Committee.  Councillor Hyman 
raised queries regarding the variances between the approved budget and the 
forecast outturn throughout the report.  The Chair noted that there was a difference 
in the figures, Peter Vickers confirmed that it was Q1 and there was no overspend 
reported at this stage. Councillor Hyman raised a query regarding the 
redevelopment of Rowleys, responding to the query Andrew Smith informed the 
Committee that this was incorrect, he noted that there were plans to replace the 
roof. 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 3 

27.09.22 
 

7  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 7)   
 

The Committee noted the work programme, the Chair confirmed that the Housing 
Revenue Strategic Business Plan Review together with the MTFP, would be 
brought to the extra O&S Resources meeting on 7 November.  He confirmed that 
there would be a meeting at the end of November for regular Committee business.  
The Chair informed the Committee that the task and finish group on Housing 
Allocation Policy had finished and the Housing Revenue Account working group has 
been overtaken by the strategic review. 
 

8  COLLABORATION WITH GUILDFORD (Agenda item 8)   
 

The Joint Chief Executive Tom Horwood addressed the Committee, he confirmed 
that since the last meeting the Joint Management Team had been formed and the 
structure would be in place as of 1 October.  He noted that all but two roles were 
filled, and the council would be going out to recruitment, in the meantime interim 
arrangements would be put in place.  Tom Horwood advised the Committee that 
once the Joint Management Team were in place, the next phase of the project will 
begin, which would be to bring forth business cases for further colla
[...]
f the 1 October 2022.  Louise Norie explained that the last 
section of the report related to complaints dealt with under the Waverly complaints 
process, where there had been 290 level 1 & 2 complaints.  She noted that 51 
percent were not upheld, 28 percent were upheld, and 21 percent were partly 
upheld.  She also noted that 84 percent of all complaints were responded to on time 
but failed to reach its target of 95%. 
 
 
The Chair noted that it would be helpful to view the outcome of complaints closed 
data year on year and suggested that a 3- 5 year comparative table would be 
useful.  Councillor Neal queried the ‘Satisfactory remedy provided by the 
organisation’ outturn of 0 on p.125 of the report pack.  Louise noted that some 
Councils offer remedies whilst the case is still being investigated and that this was 
something that Waverley do not do.  The Chair felt that the overall performance of 
84 percent was an area of concern, and the council should be working towards 
improvements. 
 

12  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 12)   
 

Discussed a part of item 6.  
 

13  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 13)  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.46 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
  

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY – 7 NOVEMBER 2022 
EXECUTIVE – 29 NOVEMBER 2022 

COUNCIL – 13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
Title:  

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) MID-YEAR REVIEW 2022/23 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mark Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets & 

Commercial Services 
 
Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Executive Head of Finance 
 
Key decision: Yes 
  
Access:  Public 

 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the latest projections for the MTFP.  It highlights the emerging 

pressures on the General Fund Revenue budget which have been identified at the 
time of writing and estimates their financial impact on the Council’s services and 
finances.  
 

1.2 This report is authored in the context of extraordinary economic uncertainty, 
volatility. The risks facing the General Fund finances (to the extent that they’ve been 
identified) are presented to alert members to further threats to achieving the MTFP. 
For completeness, it should also be noted that, while the scope of this report doesn’t 
extend to either the HRA or the Council’s corporate “capital” projects these are 
subject to the same economic factors and are being monitored separately. 

 
1.3 This report contains the following Annexes: 

 Annexe 1 – Q2 Performance Summary 

 Annexe 2 – Inflation Position Statement 

 Annexe 3 – Updated General Fund MTFP  
  
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Executive: 

i. note the 2022/23 forecast position General Fund  
ii. note the emerging pressures and risks set out in the report  
iii. note the position regarding the General Fund capital programme and individual 

capital projects 
 

3 Reason for the recommendations 
 
3.1 The annual General Fund budget is a major decision for the Council and setting a 

balanced budget is a statutory requirement. The worsening economic climate 
necessitates a review of the MTFP in the light of its financial impacts on the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



council: the Council must act quickly to ensure the risk of a net budget shortfall is 
addressed so that the Council can continue to function.  
 

3.2 This report follows up on actions identified in the outturn report agreed by 
Executive in July. Scrutiny of this MTFP through a Mid-Year Review demonstrates 
transparency and good governance. 

 
4 Waverley’s General Fund Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 – 2025/26 

(MTFP)  
 

4.1 The Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is Waverley’s key financial planning 
document which takes account of all the various currently known factors and 
influences that may impact on the Council’s General Fund for the forthcoming 
financial years up to and including 2025/26. These fact
[...]
here are sufficient compensating measures identified to currently 
forecasting that General Fund should remain in an overall balanced budget 
position in 2022/23.  

 
6.2  Despite this position, there remain pressures on the current and longer term 

outlook for Waverley’s financial plans. The latest updates on these are 
summarised below: 

 

 Impact of inflation on Waverley’s budgets – pay, contracts, IT, utilities 
At present, £463k adverse variance is projected in 2022/23 for General Fund 
inflation. Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) is currently 9.9% (September 2022). 
Many of the Council’s contracts are linked to February and March CPI (6-7%) 
whilst budgeted inflation was between 3-4%, which has led to costs incurred 
beyond the original budget.  
 
Thus far, this has been offset by greatly improved treasury yield, with Bank of 
England base rate increases, buoyant income in car parks and plus robust 
management of staff costs.  
 
Unfortunately, despite being under control in the current year, the impact of 
inflation will have further negative impact in future years as inflation compounds, 
and current forecasts for inflation remain higher than usually anticipated. Bank of 
England forecasts suggest inflation could rise further in Q4 of the current financial 

Page 13



year, fall slightly for the following year, then fall sharply back to the 2% target rate 
in two years time. Officers have built increased inflation forecasts into the 
updated Inflation Schedule (Annexe 2) and Updated MTFP (Annexe 3), however 
these rates remain unknown with more uncertainty than is usual.  
 

 Cost of living and its economic impact on Waverley’s community, 
businesses and residents  
Officers are beginning to see the impacts of the cost of living. Some services are 
beginning to see an uptake in support needs, with officers supporting through 
funds such as Household Support Fund where possible.  
There is a foreseen need to provide more support, active debt management an
[...]
red in the 
General Fund revenue budget if required. These savings include: 

 Central Offices – a saving of £30k has been released where works to the 
Burys offices are being minimised in light of forthcoming redevelopment 
plans 

 Bus Shelters – a saving of £24k has been identified while options and a 
strategy are considered 

 Weydon Road Car Park – patching of this car park has been undertaken 
rather than a resurface due to an upcoming development project, therefore 
releasing £120k of savings.  

8.3 Other projects are experiencing an inflationary impact on tender returns. Officers 
are updating feasibility assessments on these projects and where possible seeking 
additional funding to try and ensure they can go ahead.  

8.4 In the upcoming budget setting process, projects will continue to be assessed 
against corporate priorities and have full feasibility assessments undertaken. 
Officers will be bringing a 5 year indicative capital programme to provide additional 
future capital planning information to members.  

 

9 Risk  

9.1  In addition to the issues identified above, there are a range of risks associated with 
the delivery of the 2022/23 budget and forward financial plan aims. A summary of 
the key risks to Waverley’s finances is included below: 

 
9.2  We do not have significant non-earmarked reserves: 

 Limited ability to fund change in the Corporate plan, zero carbon, structural 
deficit 

 One off adverse impacts such as planning appeals, judicial reviews are not 
provided for 

 

Page 16



9.3  Adequacy of reserves:  

 Business rates – under the current retention system we carry some of the cost 
of appeals, including backdated refunds, plus reducing total rateable value in the 
Borough, for example the impact of permitted development on commercial 
premises, therefore it is appropriate to hold a reserve to mitigate the costs if they 
come through 

 Housing benefit overpayment recovery – will be limited in future due to Universal 
Credi
[...]
utory regulations such as lifting of the borrowing cap to 
facilitate new house building. Government rent control policy changes initially 
forcing a 4-year rent reduction then a 4-year capped increase and a long-term 
alignment with a common rent standard applicable to all Registered Providers 
including the council. More recently the Business Plan is being impacted by the 
economic shocks resulting from Covid, global supply issues and the Ukrainian war. 
These issues have presented challenges to contain the resulting inflationary spikes 
in cost and the need to resist passing the full effect of these short-term economic 
shocks onto the council’s tenants in above long-term average annual rent 
increases. 
 

 
Debt repayment and borrowing strategy 
 

4.4. Over the next 18 years, the original business plan was set to repay the 
borrowing in tranches as a direct deduction from the rent income, with debt 
repayment ratcheting up each year from initially around £4m rising to £17m, and 
the business plan being free of borrowing after 18 years. The original business plan 
included an assumption of rent increases of 1% above the long-term HM Treasury 

Page 34



Consumer Prices Index (CPI) inflation target of 2% to provide sufficient rent income 
to cover debt repayment and housing maintenance. Due to subsequent changes in 
government rent policy, which forced a real rent reduction of 1% per year over 4 
years (between 2016/17 and 2019/20) and the recent economic shocks, the plan to 
be debt free is no longer achievable because the annual rent income is not 
sufficient to cover debt repayment and maintenance. The council will now have to 
change its strategy and borrow to fund the contractual debt repayments over the 
next ten years to free up rent income to fund the housing maintenance and energy 
efficiency programme. 
 
 
 
 
Funding the housing maintenance strategy 
 
4.5. The council must not borrow more than is necessary to fund its maintenance 
programmes and th
[...]
ncome  
 

Page 35



4.8. The original business plan assumed rent increases in line with HM Treasury 
long term inflation target of 2% plus 1%. For reasons already explained this has 
not held true. The government has set a maximum rent increase of CPI plus 1% 
for the next three years, in the current turbulent economic climate this policy does 
not work. It will generate significant rent increases resulting from what is predicted 
to be relatively short-term economic issues in a long term (30 year) business plan.  
 
4.9. Rent increases need to be set with a long-term view and smoothed to reflect 
the actual long term inflation trend with appropriate weightings to iron out the 
short-term inflation spikes whilst ensuring the business plan is not unreasonably 
being deprived of resources.  This is justified by the correlation of rent increases 
to the upward only year on year cost of living increase in staffing costs compared 
to the cost of maintenance and utilities which is much more fluid and flexible in a 
competitively tendered market. 
 
Inflation pressures 
 
4.10. Inflation within the HRA operational cost base has been assumed at 3% in 
the original Business Plan, this assumption has held reasonably true prior to the 
current economic challenges and has generally been benign. However, inflation is 
now a significant issue, and it is important that its impact on the different aspects 
of the Business Plan is understood beyond the broad media headline of CPI to 
ensure effective cost control strategies are implemented and rent increases are 
proportional to the long term inflation forecast. The table below demonstrates how 
inflation impacts different elements of the HRA cost base. 
 

2022/23 budget £x1000 %age 2022/23 Inflation impact 

Salaries derived cost 4,448 24% Pay award ~ 3% 

Utilities 311 2% Currently ~200% 

Council tax 100 1% Referendum principle ~2% 

Responsive maint contract  6,104 33%  Between 1.5% - 11% 

Debt interest 5,328 29% No inflation  

Other operational costs 2,328 13% Contained within budget 

Operational cost 18,619 100%   

 
4.11. Within the cost base there is scope to mitigate the impact of short-term 
inflationary pressures. Total salary costs can be contained within current 
approved budget, with the inflationary pressure managed through efficiency 
measures and delaying recruitment, where adverse service impact risk is low or 
acceptable. Utilities relate to the energy costs of voids and supported living 
schemes, where usage can be actively managed and service charges reviewed. 
Council tax is entirely the cost of void properties and proportionally insignificant. 
The responsive maintenance contract i volumes are flexible, careful risk-based 
prioritisation of repair work can reduce cost exposure. Whilst the core 
maintenance programme does not feature directly in the operational costs, it also 
is impacted by inflation, and there are options to manage inflation in this 
programme through careful management and prioritisation. 
 
New homes building strategy 

Page 36



 
4.12. In the original business plan the Council’s ability to borrow to build new 
homes was capped by the government. To facilitate the funding of a small build 
programme the repayment of the £193m debt was delayed 5 years to enable a 
new build reserve to be accumulated.  
 

4.13. The lifting of the borrowing cap four years ago has enabled a new strategy 
to be developed to fund the building of new affordable homes. The new strategy 
proposes that the construction/land costs are funded by a combination of Right to 
Buy sales receipts and borrowing. Financial viability is always challenging on new 
builds that are let at below market rent (i.e. affordable or social rent). Affordable 
rent on new homes does not usually cover the full annual cost of a home including 
the borrowing costs for quite a number of years and requires a subsidy to make 
up the shortfall. The solution is to subsidise the annual rent deficit (rent less costs) 
from the New Development Impact Reserve until the rent increase catches up 
with the annual costs (including fixed annual borrowing costs). This ensures the 
reserves funding can be utilised over a bigger number of new homes than the 
alternative to subsidise the build cost from the new build reserve to reduce the 
borrowing costs, which would quickly deplete the reserve. The pipeline of new 
build projects is demonstrated on annexe 3. 
 
Reserves 
 
4.14. A full review of HRA reserves has been completed as part of the strategic 
review.  It is proposed that the New Affordable Housing Reserve and the Stock 
Improvement Reserves are consolidated into a New Development Impact 
Reserve which will be used to cover the revenue impact on the business plan 
from New Development Schemes. 
 
4.15. It is a statutory requirement to maintain a HRA minimum working balance, 
there is no statutory prescription on how much this should be and the Chief 
Finance Officer (Section 151) considers £2m to be appropriate. The modelling of 
the HRA Business Plan therefore focusses upon maintaining at least £2m in the 
HRA working balance across the full term of the business plan.  
 

4.16. The use of Right to Buy receipts are restricted to funding no more than 40% 
of the cost of a replacement home (whether through acquisition or new build) 
within 5 years of receipt or are due to be paid over to the government. To avoid 
clawback a pipeline of new builds is required, including the purchase of Affordable 
properties from developers under section 106 agreements.  
 

4.17. The Unrestricted Capital Receipts reserve is a corporate reserve originally 
designated to support the new build programme prior to the borrowing restrictions 
being lifted. The requirement for this reserve now falls away under this new HRA 
Business Plan strategy and can be utilised to support other corporate capital 
project priorities. 
 
Garages 
 

Page 37



4.18. Garages are currently accounted f

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 1 

07.11.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES  -  7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chair) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Chris Howard 
 

Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Roger Blishen and Cllr Brian Edmonds 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Mark Merryweather 
 

15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Roger Blishen and Brian 
Edmonds.  
 
There were no substitutes attending. 
 

16  MINUTES (Agenda item 3)   
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to a correction to show that Cllr Peter Nicholson was not present at 
the meeting.  
 

17  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

18  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

19  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions from Members. 
 

20  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) MID-YEAR REVIEW (Agenda item 6)   
 

The Financial Services Manager, Rosie Plaistowe, presented the mid-year review of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), which had been carried out in view of the 
high level of economic volatility and uncertainty. In short: 
 

 The General Fund had shown a £452k net positive variance at the end of the 
2021/22 financial year.  



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 2 

07.11.22 
 

 

 Key variances against budgets in the 2021/22 out-turn had been identified to 
assess the potential impact on 2022/23.  

 There were a number of key pressures on the current and longer-term 
financial plans including inflationary pressures, the impact of the cost of living 
crisis on Waverley’s businesses and residents, the re-tender of the leisure 
centre operator contract, and recruitment and retention of staff. 

 There was a forecast £3.4m budget shortfall over the period of the MTFP, 
including a shortfall of £806k for 2023/24 which still needed to be closed 
through the budget-setting process.  

 The impact on the capital programme of inflationary pressures had been 
assessed and savings identified on approved projects within the 2022/23 
budget. Future capital projects would be assessed carefully against 
corporate priorities and funding opportunities.  

 The report identified risks to delivery of the 2022/23 budget and the MTFP, 
including the adequacy of reserves, the impact of inflation and interest rates, 
and continued uncertainty relating to the timing of the Fair Funding Review.  

 

In response to questions from Committee members, officers advised: 
 

 An application had been submitted to the Museum Estate and Development 
Fund (MEND) for funding to undertake vital maintenance to Wilmer House, 
which housed the Farnham Museum. The outcome of the application was 
expected in March 2023. 

 Annexe 1 showed the forecast year-end position based on year-to-date 
actuals and forecasts as at 30 September 2022. This showed a £41k positive 
variance against budget overall. The impact of inflation had been off-set by 
increased treasury investment income.  

 The M&Co property at 69 High Street, Godalming was being developed in 
line with the planning permission. The timing of letting the retail unit would 
depend on the development timetable and separation of the retail unit from 
the residential construction.  

 The announcement of the local government finance settlement for 2023/24 
was not expected until closer to Christmas. The ‘negative government grant’ 
was still on the agenda, but the Fair Funding Review had been delayed 
again.  

 Income from green waste and Careline subscriptions had declined as the 
number of subscribers had reduced. This was the first year that green waste 
subscriptions had declined and these had previously not been shown to be 
particularly price sensitive.  

 It was noted that Freedom Leisure had recently announced the closure of 
two swimming pools due to increases in energy prices. Places Leisure had 
resumed paying the management fee, but all leisure centre operators were 
facing challenging conditions and it would be important to keep up open 
communications between the council and contractor.  

 The Hardship Fund had been increased by £50k in February but it was not 
expected that this would need to be increased further in the short-term. The 
third tranche of the Household Support Grant was expected shortly. 

 There had been previous exercises undertaken to identify the geographical 
distribution of discretionary council spending and income generation to 
address the issue of ‘fairness’ across the borough. The outcomes had not 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 3 

07.11.22 
 

revealed any bias in spending decisions but did not dispel perceptions of 
unfairness and were potentially misleading. 

 A new Homelessness Reduction Strategy was being developed, to come 
forward in 2023, which would respond to an anticipated reduction in the 
Homelessness Prevention Grant from 2023/24.  

 

Having considered the report and responses to questions, the Committee 
RESOLVED to note the report on the MTFP mid-year review, including the 2022/23 
forecast General Fund position, the emerging pressures and risks identified, and 
the impact on the General Fund capital programme. 
 

21  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN STRATEGIC REVIEW 
(Agenda item 7)   

 
The Executive Head of Housing Services, Andrew Smith, introduced the report 
setting out the proposals arising from the strategic review of the HRA Business 
Plan. The strategic review had been requested by Council in February 2022 to 
address the impact on the business plan of changes to the planned rental income 
streams.  
 
The aim of the HRA Business Plan was to support the Council’s priorities of 
delivering the Landlord Services operations, maintaining council properties to meet 
health and safety priorities for tenants, meeting zero-carbon commitments on 
housing stock, and continuing the programme to build new affordable homes in 
Waverley, whilst ensuring long-term financial sustainability.  
 
The Executive Head of Housing Services outlined the key changes in the revised 
HRA Business Plan: 
 

 Assumptions on rental income – since the original Business Plan was 
approved in 2012, changes in government rent policy had forced a real rent 
reduction between 2016/17 and 2019/20 and subsequently capped rent 
increases at CPI+1%. The current high levels of inflation meant that it was 
not feasible to set rent increases at this level and rent increases would need 
to be set with a long-term view to balance affordability with ensuring that the 
Business Plan was not unreasonably deprived of resources.  

 Debt repayment and borrowings – It was no longer possible to be free of 
borrowings after 18 years, and the council would need to borrow to fund 
repayments on the original debt, and to free up rent income to fund the 
housing maintenance and energy efficiency programme.  

 Funding of the new build programme from Right to Buy sales receipts and 
borrowing, with a subsidy from the (new) New Development Impact Reserve 
until rent income equalises with annual costs.  

 Restructuring of reserves within the HRA to better meet requirements. 

 Transfer of garages from the HRA to General Fund to reflect more accurately 
that garages were no longer mostly rented to council tenants.  

 
In response to questions from Committee members, officers advised: 

 Under the revised Business Plan, the original debt would be repaid by 
2032/33. 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 4 

07.11.22 
 

 

 Eight new build development schemes were currently in the pipeline, of 
which Ockford Ridge Site C was the only one in contract. Separate reports 
for the remaining schemes would come forward for approval in due course.  

 
Having considered the revised HRA Business Plan, Cllr Heagin felt that it would be 
helpful to have a clearer summary statement in the report of the HRA strategy and 
priorities, which would be funded by the revised HRA Business Plan. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the revised strategy and HRA Business Plan 
2022/23 – 2052/53, and the proposed restructuring of the HRA reserves.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chair
 


